
  
 

Invitation for Bids 
 
 

Date: 21.09.2022    

Loan No. 
and Title: 

 

IND-3775 : Mumbai Metro Rail Investment Project    

 

Contract Nos. 
and Title: 

MS 04: Design, Manufacture, Supply, Installation, Testing and Commissioning 

of Half Height Platform Gates System for Mumbai Metro line 2B.    

Deadline for 
Submission of 
Bids 

 
04.11.2022, 1500 hours Indian Standard Time (IST)    

 

1. India (hereinafter called “Borrower”) has applied for financing from Asian Development Bank 
(ADB) toward the cost of Mumbai Metro Rail Investment Project (MMRIP). Part of this loan 

will be used for payments of the contract packages of the project above. Bidding is open to 
Bidders from eligible source countries of ADB.    

2. Mumbai Metropolitan Region Development Authority (MMRDA) is the Owner of the P  roject 
and the Executing Agency for the proposed financing from ADB. MMRDA (the “Owner”) has 
entered into an Agreement with Delhi Metro Rail Corporation Limited (DMRC) for carrying out 
the procurement process and implementing this contract on behalf of MMRDA.DMRC is a 50:50 
Joint venture of Government of India and the Government of National Capital Territory of Delhi. 
In accordance with the above arrangement, DMRC (the “Project Implementation 
Agency/Purchaser/Employer”) on behalf of Mumbai Metropolitan Region Authority (MMRDA, the 
‘Owner’) invites sealed bids from eligible bidders for the procurement of goods as mentioned 
below:    

 

    
    

Procurement 
of Goods 

    
    

Name of work 

    
    

Approxim
ate Cost 
of Work 

    
Units 
(Platf 
orm) 

Cost of Bid 
Documen t 

    
Completio n 

period in 
months 

   
   
   

MS04    

    
Design, Manufacture, 
Supply, Installation, 
Testing and 
Commissioning of 
Half Height Platform 
Gates system for    
Mumbai Metro Line 2B    

   
  INR 
110.37 crore 
(Exclusive of 
taxes and 
duties). 

   
   
   

40    

    
INR 
21,000  

(inclusive of 
GST as 
applicable) 
or USD$320    

   
   
   

18 
Months 

 
 

# Otherwise, the contractor will have to follow the progress of signaling work.    
 
 
 

 
Page 2 



 

3. Open Competitive Bidding (OCB) will be conducted in accordance with ADB’s Single-Stage: 

Two-Envelope bidding procedure and is open to all bidders from eligible source countries.    
 

4. This is a substantially large contract requiring experience for supply and commissioning of Half 
Height Platform Gates system and including some maintenance and performance 
responsibilities. Detailed eligibility criteria are given in the bidding documents, and only eligible 
Bidders meeting the required key qualifications should participate in this bidding. Some of the 
indicative eligibility criteria, for purposes of illustration only, are as follows:    

 

Work Experience Requirements for Half Height Platform Gates system 
 

 (i)  At least 384 PSD/PED/PG doors in Metro environment shall be in satisfactory   

 operation for at least one year, in the last 07 (Seven) years ending last day of the 
month previous to the month of tender submission.    

    

 (ii)  At least one work of Design, Supply, Installation, Testing and 

  
 

(iii)  

Commissioning of PSD/PED/PG system shall be outside the country of origin.  

    
Other eligibility criteria including financial parameters such as cash flow and   

 
 
 
 

   

turnover. The detailed formulation for these criteria are given in the bid documents 
and are given online as part of the Invitation For Bid (Section 3: “Evaluation and 
Qualification Criteria”, of “Part I: Bidding Procedures”) at the tendering websites of 
Delhi Metro Rail Corporation and Mumbai Metropolitan Region Development 
Authority.    

 

To obtain further information or inspect the proposed work site, Bidders should contact the   5.  

 
   

office of:    
 

Sr. GM / Contracts (Email- gmcontracts@dmrc.org)  

 
 
 

   

Delhi Metro Rail Corporation Limited, 
5th

   Floor, A-Wing, Metro Bhawan 
Fire Brigade Lane, Barakhamba Road 
New Delhi-110 001    

 

To purchase the bidding documents, bidders should:    6.  

    

 • Write to address above requesting the bidding documents for Bid MS04: Design,  

 Manufacture, Supply, Installation, Testing and Commissioning of Half Height Platform 
Gates System for Mumbai Metro Line 2B for Mumbai Metro Rail Investment Project;   
and    

 • Pay a non-refundable fee of ₹ 21,000/- (Rupees twenty one thousand only) or USD 320 
in the form of RTGS/NEFT/IMPS/SWIFT. The instrument type for payment of bid fee/ 
bid document cost is to be done only by RTGS, NEFT, SWIFT & IMPS. No other mode 
of payment will be accepted. The detail of Bank account of DMRC to facilitate the 
payment is mentioned below. The bidders will be required to submit scanned copies of 
transaction of payment of bid fee/bid document cost including e-receipt (clearly 
indicating UTR No. and tender reference i.e. MS-04 must be entered in remarks at 
the time of online transaction of payment, failing which payment may not be 
considered) to be submitted during bid submission. No copies of transaction of 
payment are required to be sent to the office of Sr. GM/Contracts.    
  
  
  
                                                                                                                                   Page 3  

mailto:gmcontracts@dmrc.org


 

• The payment of the tender cost is acceptable from any account. However, tenderer shall 
submit such transaction details along with their tender submission. If the same 
transaction reference number has been submitted for more than one bids, all such 
bids shall be considered ineligible and summarily rejected.    

• To facilitate payment of bid fee through RTGS, NEFT, IMPS & SWIFT , the details of 
bank account of DMRC is mentioned below:    

 

the Bidding Document is desired by courier/post, an additional sum of Indian Rupees 
1,000/- for the dispatch of the bidding document anywhere in India or USD 100 for 
dispatch of document outside India should be sent. The employer shall promptly 
dispatch the documents by Courier/Post, but under no circumstances will it be held 
responsible for late delivery or loss of documents so mailed.    

 
The Document shall be available for sale during DMRC office hours (IST 10:00 hrs. to 
IST 17:30 hrs.) from 21.09.2022 to 03.11.2022 and submitted up to 1500 hrs. on 
04.11.2022.    

 
 

7. A pre-bid meeting will be held on 07.10.2022 at 11:00 hours IST through video 
conferencing as mentioned in the ITB clause no. 7.1. 
 

8. Deliver bids at:    
Sr. GM / Contracts    
Delhi Metro Rail Corporation Limited, 
5th

   Floor, A-Wing, Metro Bhawan 
Fire Brigade Lane, Barakhamba Road 
New Delhi-110 001.    

 
• on or before 04.11.2022 15:00 hours Indian Standard Time (IST).    

• Bids shall be accompanied by a bid security as per clause 21 of the Instructions to Bidders, 

and the Bid Data Sheet in Section (2). In the event of the specified deadline for submission 

of bid being declared a government holiday, the next official working day would be deemed 

as the last day for the submission of bid.    

 
Technical bids will be opened immediately in the presence of Bidders’ representatives who choose 

to attend, whereas the Financial Bids shall remain sealed and unopened and shall be placed 

locked. The Financial Bids of only Technically Responsible and Qualified Bidders shall be o pened 

after Technical Bid Evaluation, whereas, the Financial Bids of those Bidders whose Technical Bids 

are not responsive and qualified shall be returned unopened after the contract is awarded.    

 

Name of 
Bank 

Bank’s Address Account Name 
&No. 

Account 
Type 

IFSC code 

     ICICI 

Bank 

 

9A, Phelps Building, 

Connaught Place, New 

Delhi -110001 

DMRC Ltd. 
Tender 

Cell A/C, 
000705045337 

Current ICIC0000007 

 

gaura
Typewritten Text
Page 4


